Mr. Silvin thought the changes were subtle and elegant. He asked about the restoration of the surrounds. Mr. Portuondo responded and stated he intended to replace them.

Mr. Cooney was in favor of many of the elements proposed. He was not in favor of the proposed tiling in the arches on the main home but thought the tile was acceptable on the addition. He questioned the color scheme of the tile proposed and asked to see a tile sample.

Ms. Stillings reminded the Commission that the project was a tax abatement project. She stated that all of the proposed changes should meet the Secretary of Interior Standards. She believed that the majority of the changes met the standards with the exception of the addition of the tile in the gothic arches on the main house. Ms. Stillings added that the tile proposed for the addition was acceptable.

Ms. Albarran questioned the addition of the proposed tile on the main house but was in favor of the rest of the proposals. Mr. Portuondo responded.

Ms. Patterson agreed with her Commissioners and requested to see a tile sample if the Commission approved the proposal.

Motion made by Ms. Albarran and seconded by Ms. Coleman to approve the project as presented with the caveat that the tile work is not added to the arches on the main house, only to the addition. Motion carried unanimously.

Ms. Ziska inquired if they would need to return with a tile sample.

Motion amended by Ms. Albarran and seconded by Ms. Patterson to approve the project as presented, with the exception of the tile work in the arches, which is deferred for one month to the November 16, 2018 meeting. Motion carried unanimously.

5. Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #044-2018

Address: 240 Jungle Rd.

Owner/Applicant: Jungle Road LLC, C/O Gina D. Silvestri

Professional: LeBerge & Ménard, Inc.

Project Description: Reconfigure interior rooms, ground floor and second floor

addition, new accessory building, new trellis at pool area.

Please note: This item was deferred at the approval of the agenda, Item V.

IX. OTHER BUSINESS

1. <u>Informal Review - Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #045-2018</u>
*LPC TO MAKE RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO SPECIAL
EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW*

Address: 360 S. County Rd.

Owner/Applicant: Palm Beach Centennial Commission, Inc. on behalf of the

Town of Palm Beach

Professional: Brian Vertesch/SMI Landscape Architecture

Project Description: Proposed addition of steps to south blank wall of existing Mizner Memorial Fountain. Addition of steps will require a 12' wide x 27" tall section of wall at the rear (south) side of the upper terrace to be removed in order to extend the terrace onto the proposed steps. The steps and wall repair will match the existing cast stone wall facade. One landscape down light is proposed to be added to an existing Tabebuia tree where 2 landscape down lights currently exist. Addition of 21 parking spaces and travel lane adjustments within the Town Hall Square Historic District and associated infrastructure adjustments. The parking on west side of S.R. A1A as well as add parking along the Memorial Fountain area will be adjusted. The parking modifications require travel lane modifications including: The dedicated right turn lane on northbound S.R. A 1A to eastbound Brazilian will be eliminated: however the ability to make a right turn at this intersection will be preserved. A traffic study is contained in the record file for this application that provides justification for removal of the dedicated right turn lane. The length of the lane shift on the northbound and southbound just south of Brazilian Avenue will be extended. However, the deflection angle of the lane shift will remain the same as the existing conditions in both cases. This will reduce the aggressiveness of the maneuver by lengthening the distance between the jogs in lanes. Signage to control traffic and parking will be implemented in accordance with FOOT and Town of Palm Beach Public Works requirements.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW INFORMATION: A special exception with site plan review request to modify Town Hall public open space as identified below. Applicable Zoning sections - Section 134-1109, Section 134-229, Section 134-327, Section 134-329. 1. Construction of stairs onto the south side of the Memorial Park Fountain area as geographically described on the plans and specifications submitted with this application. 2. Repair of any existing landscaping disturbed by the construction process.

Call for disclosure of ex parte communication: Disclosure by several members.

Bill Bone, 322 Pendleton Lane, provided an overview of the renovation of Town Hall Square and Memorial Fountain and discussed the new modifications proposed for the fountain area.

Jorge Sanchez, SMI Landscape Architecture, presented the modifications proposed for the landscape and hardscape.

Mr. Silvin asked Mr. Bone to speak about the financing of the project. Mr. Bone responded. Mr. Silvin stated that he was in favor of the proposed stairs. He expressed concern for the proposed parking and inquired about the accessibility of the fountain. Mr. Sanchez responded and explained the design.

Mr. Coleman stated she thought the steps would enhance the beauty of the fountain. She thought the proposed parking would encourage use of the fountain as well as providing additional parking for the merchants in the Town.

Mr. Gannon was happy to see the proposal for the stairs and expressed his support.

Ms. Patterson agreed with Mr. Gannon and added that she in favor of the proposed parking as well.

Ms. Albarran was in support of the proposed stairs as well as the extra parking spaces.

Ms. Coleman thought the material in the existing planters around the fountain needed to be increased. Mr. Sanchez responded.

Ms. Metzger was in favor of the project and thought the proposal would increase the use of the park.

Mr. Segraves was in favor of the proposed stairs but was undecided on the parking spaces. He suggested adding a green island in between the spaces to soften the impact of the spaces.

Mr. Cooney expressed concern about the proposed stairs and parking spaces and stated he was not in favor of the proposal.

Mr. Cooney asked if there were any public comments on the project.

Jeff Smith, 241 Sanford Avenue, expressed concern about the proposed parking spaces.

John Eubanks, attorney representing some residences on Brazilian Avenue, provided his arguments in opposition to the proposed parking spaces.

Alexander Ives, 237 Jamaica Lane, expressed concern for the proposed parking spaces and fountain steps.

Patty Sans, President of the South County Road Business Association, spoke in favor of the proposed steps and parking spaces.

Ms. Murphy stated she was in favor of the proposed steps but did not support the additional parking. She reminded the Commission that the State would have the final approval in whether the Town would need to return the grant money they received if the project was approved. Mr. Cooney provided further explanation on the grant monies received for the restoration.

Mr. Bone further discussed the grant money received.

Ms. Coleman suggested restricting the parking spaces if they were approved.

Mr. Gannon stated he was undecided on the proposed parking spaces but was in favor of the proposed steps.

A discussion ensued among the Commissioners about the proposed parking spaces.

Mr. Sanchez pointed out to the Commission that the proposed parking spaces were not included in the zoning requests. Mr. Cooney responded.

Motion made by Mr. Gannon and seconded by Ms. Coleman that implementation of the proposed special exception with site plan review will not cause negative architectural impact to the subject landmarked property. Motion carried 5-2, with Messrs. Cooney and Segraves opposed.

Please note: A short break was taken at 11:17 a.m. The meeting resumed at 11:30 a.m.

2. <u>Informal Review - Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #046-2018</u>
LPC TO MAKE RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO SITE PLAN REVIEW WITH VARIANCE(S)

Address: 212 Seaspray Ave.

Owner/Applicant: 212 Seaspray LLC, C/O Guy Rabideau, Manager

Professional: Patrick Segraves/SKA Architect + Planner

Project Description: Selective demolition, renovation and reconstruction to existing 4,200 sq. ft. home. Home will consist of four bedrooms, four and one half bathrooms, kitchen, family room, living room, dining room, laundry room, loggia and balcony; new pool and patios; new porte cochère or awning on west front; garden patio on North side; new windows and doors throughout. Landscape and hardscape to be included.

SITE PLAN REVIEW WITH VARIANCE(S) INFORMATION: Site Plan Review to allow the redevelopment of a landmarked house on a non-conforming lot which is 50 feet in width in lieu of the 100-foot depth required in the R-B Zoning District. Because the house is being redeveloped in excess of 50% of its current value, the following variance is being requested: 1) Section 50-114: Request to develop the property in excess of 50% of its current value, including the raising of the rear (south side) of the house, such that the entire house will have an elevation of 5.9 N.A.V.D. in lieu of the minimum 7.0 N.A.V.D. required by Code. In addition, the following variances are requested in connection with the redevelopment: 2) Section 134-893(7)b): Request to raise the rear (south side) of a landmarked house with a west second story side yard setback of 3.0 feet in lieu of the 15-foot minimum required. 3) Section 134-893(9)b): Request to raise the rear (south side) of a landmarked house with a second story rear yard setback of 4.7 feet in lieu of the 15-foot minimum required. 4) Section 134-893(13): Request to raise the rear (south side) of a landmarked house, thereby increasing the cubic content ratio from 6.89 to 7.11 in lieu of the 4.39 maximum allowed. 5) Section 134-893(7)b): Request to add an awning to the house with an east side yard setback of 0.0 feet in lieu of the 12.5-foot minimum required.

or enter into an agreement ensuring said easement, if necessary to facilitate utility undergrounding in the area. Motion carried unanimously.

10. Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #041-2018

LPC TO MAKE RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW AND VARIANCE(S) - Done 9/21/18

Address: 241 Seaview Avenue

Owner/Applicant: Palm Beach Day Academy, Inc.

Professional: Nievera Williams Design

Project Description: Addition of paved parking lot, landscape improvements

and drainage improvements.

A motion carried at the October meeting to defer the project for one month to the November 16, 2018 meeting at the request of the attorney.

Please note: This item was deferred at the approval of the agenda, Item V.

Please note: A short break was taken at 11:21 a.m. The meeting resumed at 11:27 a.m.

11. Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #045-2018

LPC TO MAKE RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW - Done 10/17/18

Address: 360 S. County Rd.

Owner/Applicant: Palm Beach Centennial Commission, Inc. on behalf of the

Town of Palm Beach

Professional: Brian Vertesch/SMI Landscape Architecture

Project Description: Proposed addition of steps to south blank wall of existing Mizner Memorial Fountain. Addition of steps will require a 12' wide x 27" tall section of wall at the rear (south) side of the upper terrace to be removed in order to extend the terrace onto the proposed steps. The steps and wall repair will match the existing cast stone wall facade. One landscape down light is proposed to be added to an existing Tabebuia tree where 2 landscape down lights currently exist. Addition of 21 parking spaces and travel lane adjustments within the Town Hall Square Historic District and associated infrastructure adjustments. The parking on west side of S.R. A1A as well as add parking along the Memorial Fountain area will be adjusted. The parking modifications require travel lane modifications including: The dedicated right turn lane on northbound S.R. A 1A to eastbound Brazilian will be eliminated: however the ability to make a right turn at this intersection will be preserved. A traffic study is contained in the record file for this application that provides justification for removal of the dedicated right turn lane. The length of the lane shift on the northbound and southbound just south of Brazilian Avenue will be extended. However, the deflection angle of the lane shift will remain the same as the existing conditions in both cases. This will reduce the aggressiveness of the maneuver by lengthening the distance between the jogs in lanes. Signage to control traffic and parking will be implemented in accordance with FOOT and Town of Palm Beach Public Works requirements.

A motion carried at the October meeting that implementation of the proposed special exception with site plan review will not cause negative architectural impact to the subject landmarked property.

Call for disclosure of ex parte communication: Disclosure by several members.

Mr. Vertesch stated that the previously proposed parking would not be included in the application. He showed the Commission a rendering of the fountain with the addition of the stairs.

Mr. Cooney stated he was not in favor of the proposed stairs and explained the reasons he could not support the project.

Mr. Segraves thought the stairs were a nice addition with the location of the park.

Ms. Hufty thought the addition of the stairs made the whole fountain work as a unit.

Addison Linck, 251 Esplanade Way, expressed his opposition to the proposed stairs and suggested beautifying the park in lieu of the stairs addition. He presented pictures of historic designs by Addison Mizner.

Mr. Silvin supported the design of the stairs.

Anita Seltzer, 44 Cocoanut Row, inquired about new tables and chairs for the park. She expressed her opposition to the proposed stairs.

Bill Metzger, 277 Esplanade Way and Director of the Palm Beach Centennial Commission, passed on regrets from Bill Bone for his absence. He added that he was thankful for the approval that the project received from the Town Council.

Ms. Hufty expressed her dismay for the tables and chairs that currently exist in the park. Mr. Sanchez responded.

Ms. Coleman suggested using color in the plantings around the fountain.

Mr. Silvin expressed frustration for the four basins around the fountain that never work. Mr. Sanchez responded.

Ms. Murphy stated that the newly proposed stairs were not as prominent as the ones proposed years ago. Ms. Murphy stated that the State would ultimately make a decision on the stairs.

Motion made by Mr. Silvin and seconded by Mr. Gannon to approve the project as presented with the understanding that the parking spaces are not part of the application, the acknowledgement that the Town Council approved the project and that special attention is given to the maintenance of the fountain as well as the furniture in the park. This application was approved with the condition that prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall either dedicate and record a utility easement, or enter into an agreement ensuring said easement, if necessary to facilitate utility undergrounding in the area. Motion carried 6-1, with Mr. Cooney opposed.

A second motion made by Ms. Albarran and seconded by Mr. Silvin to request a follow up presentation from the Public Works department at the December 19, 2018 Landmarks meeting on the status of the four failing fountain basins. Motion carried unanimously.

X. OTHER BUSINESS

1. Informal Review - Application for Certificate of Appropriateness #048-2018
*LPC TO MAKE RECOMMENDATION RELATIVE TO SPECIAL
EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW*

Address: 1100 S. Ocean Blvd.

Owner/Applicant: Harvey E. Oyer, III on behalf of Mar-a-Lago Club, Inc.

Professional: Rich Gonzalez/REG Architects, Inc.

Project Description: The Applicant seeks approval to add an accessory dock. It is to be located at the northwest corner of the site and projects 25 feet from the existing seawall into the Lake Worth Lagoon. The proposed dock will not be visible from the historic home, does not violate the preservation easement granted to the National Trust for Historic Preservation, and is generally located where the property's prior historic dock was previously located.

A motion carried at the October meeting to defer the project for one month to the November 16, 2018 meeting.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW INFORMATION: 1. The Applicant seeks approval of a Special Exception with Site Plan Review to add an accessory dock to the property in the approximate location of the prior historic dock. The dock is to be located at the northwest corner of the site and projects 25 feet from the existing seawall into the Lake Worth Lagoon.

Please note: This item was deferred at the approval of the agenda, Item V.